

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION NO.5205 OF 2022

Nitin Ishwar Bhondve ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. S. G. Kudle, for the Petitioner.

Ms. P. P. Shinde, A.P.P for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 – State.

Mr. Amit Singh a/w Ms. Anjali Chitta and Mr. Ravindra Belekar, for
the Respondent Nos.4 to 6.

***CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.***

DATE : 18th JANUARY 2024

P.C. :

1. Learned APP has tendered an affidavit-in-reply of the Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone – 12, Mumbai. The same is taken on record and a copy thereof is served on the Counsel for the petitioner. When questioned with respect to the stage of investigation, the learned APP states that the Division Bench of this Court vide order dated 18th April 2023, passed in Writ Petition No.5639 of 2021, has stayed further investigation and as such no further steps have

been taken pursuant thereto.

2. Learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks time to go through the reply and to take appropriate steps.

3. At his request, stand over to **8th February 2024.**

MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.