

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 5205 OF 2022**

Nitin Ishwar Bhondve

... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. S. G. Kudle a/w Mr. Kishor Jadhav for Petitioner.

Mr. Vinod Chate, APP for Respondent-State.

Mr. M.V. Jathar, API, Dahisar Police Station, Mumbai, present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
 RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.****DATE : 16th September 2025.****P.C. :**

1) Record indicates that, Writ Petition No. 5363 of 2021, has been erroneously tagged along with Writ Petition No. 5205 of 2022. Mr. Kudale, learned Advocate for the Petitioner, so also the learned APP asserts the said fact.

2) In view thereof, Order dated 8th February 2024, passed in the said Petition No. 5205 of 2022, thereby tagging WP No. 5363 of 2021 with the said Petition, is modified and WP No. 5363 of 2021, is de-tagged from WP No. 5205 of 2022.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**