

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 5639 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5275 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 5639 OF 2021**

Yogesh Hanumat Surve & Ors. ... Petitioners
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 5205 OF 2022**

Nitin Ishwar Bhondve ... Petitioner
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Ms. Anjali Chitta a/w. Mr. Amit Singh i/b Mr. Bimlesh Jha for the
Petitioners in WP 5639/21.
Mr. Vinod Chate, APP for the Respondent-State.
Mr. S. G. Kudle a/w. Mr. Kishor Jadhav for Petitioner in WP 5205/22 and
Respondent No.2 in WP 5275/24.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , JJ.
DATED : 18th NOVEMBER, 2025.**

P. C. :-

- 1) Learned Advocate on record for Respondent No.2 is directed to place the duly paginated reply of his client on record. This be done on or before 20th November, 2025.
- 2) Stand over to 21st November, 2025.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A. S. GADKARI, J.)