

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 5639 OF 2021

Yogesh Hanumat Surve and others.

... Petitioners.

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and another.

... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 5205 OF 2022**

Ms.Anjali Chitta with Amit Singh for the Petitioners (in WP-5639/2021)

Mr.S.G.Kudle for the Petitioner (in WP-5205/2022)

Ms.S.S.Kaushik, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.

DATED : 19th JANUARY, 2026.

P. C. :-

At the request of parties, stand over to 3rd February 2026. In the
meanwhile, office objections, if any to be removed.

**SANJAY
KASHINATH
NANOSKAR**

Digitally signed by
SANJAY KASHINATH
NANOSKAR
Date: 2026.01.22
11:42:44 +0530

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)