

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 5639 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5275 OF 2024**

Yogesh Hanumat Surve And Ors. ... Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

WITH**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.5205 OF 2022**

Nitin Ishwar Bhondve ... Petitioner

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

None for the Petitioner in WP/5639/2021

Adv. S.G. Kudle a/w Adv. Kishor D. Jadhav for Respondent No. 2 in WP/5639/2021.

Adv. S.G. Kudle a/w Adv. Kishor D. Jadhav for Petitioner in WP/5205/2022.

Ms. S. S. Kaushik, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.

DATED : 3rd FEBRUARY, 2026.

P. C. :-

1. In Criminal Writ Petition No. 5639 of 2021, when the matter is called out, none appears for the Petitioner.
2. To give the Petitioner an opportunity to appear, stand over to 25th February, 2026.

3. Learned Advocate for the Respondent No. 2 is at liberty to inform the Advocate for the Petitioner of the next date of hearing.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)