

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 5639 OF 2021

Yogesh Hanumat Surve and others.

... Petitioners.

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and another.

... Respondents

**WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 5205 OF 2022**

Nitin Ishwar Bhondve.

... Petitioner.

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and another.

... Respondents

Ms.Anjali Chitta with Amit Singh for the Petitioners.
Mr.V.A.Kulkarni, APP for the Respondent-State.
Mr.S.G.Kudle for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.
DATED : 25th FEBRUARY 2026.**

P. C. :-

1. Learned A.P.P. submits that investigation is completed and chargesheet is ready to be filed and the same will be filed within a period of ten days from today. The statement is accepted.

2. Stand over to 26th March 2026.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)