

N.S.Kamble

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 5205 OF 2022

Nitin Ishwar Bhondve ... Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ... Respondents

NILAM
SANTOSH
KAMBLE
Digitally signed
by NILAM
SANTOSH
KAMBLE
Date:
2026.03.27
14:44:37 +0530

WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 5639 OF 2021

Yogesh Hanumat Surve And Ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ... Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5275 OF 2024
IN
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 5639 OF 2021

Nitin Ishwar Bhondve
VERSUS
The State Of Maharashtra And Anr

Mr.S.G. Kudle a/w Mr.Kishor Jadhav, for the Petitioner in Petition Nos.5205 of 2022 and in IA No.5275 of 2024 and for Respondent in WP No.5639 of 2021, for Respondent No.2.

Ms.Anjali Chitla and Mr.Amit Singh, for the Petitioner in WP No.5639 of 2021.

Ms.R.D. Humane, APP for Respondent-State.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 26th MARCH 2026

N.S.Kamble

P.C. :

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 5205 OF 2022

. The learned counsel for the Petitioner, on instructions, seeks leave to withdraw this Petition on the ground that charge-sheet has been filed and Petitioner is Respondent in the Petition filed by Respondent herein.

2. Considering the submission of the learned counsel for the Petitioner, the Petition is allowed to be withdrawn and disposed of.

3. All contentions of the Petitioner is kept open.

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 5639 OF 2021

4. At the request of the learned counsel for the Petitioner, stand over to 23rd April 2026.

5. Leave to annex the charge-sheet.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)